Carl Sandburg College Resolution

Whereas...Dr. D. Wayne Green served with distinction as a Trustee to Carl Sandburg College for 24 years; and

Whereas...Dr. D. Wayne Green did an exemplary job in leading Sandburg Trustees and other state Trustees to adhere to strict Policy Governance Standards. He:

- Served as a Trustee for the College from 1985-2009, elected to four six-year terms.
- Served as Chairman of the Board four times (1987, 1991, 1997 and 2005)
- Served as Vice Chairman four times (1986, 1990, 2003 and 2004); and
- Served as Secretary three times (1989, 1992 and 2002).
- Received the Ray Hartstein Trustee Achievement Award from the Illinois Community College Trustees Association in 1998.

Thereas...Dr. D. Wayne Green did an exemplary job in serving his local community, church and other state-wide associations. He:

- Served the community through civic clubs and public office, including the Illinois Science Teachers Association, presidential sequence;
- Illinois Section of American Association of Physics Teachers, presidential sequence;
- Knox County United Way, served in many capacities as president, campaign cabinet member, allocations chair and volunteer;
- · Presbyterian Church, clerk of the session for many years; and
- Served on the Carl Sandburg College Foundation Board.
- Served on the advisory committee for the State Board of Education in the area of science assessment and was a past president of the ICCTA.

Whereas...Dr. D. Wayne Green helped initiate and develop many of the College's innovative programs and served on many College and Foundation committees including:

- Education Technology Center (ETC) Consortium
- George Washington Gale Scholars program
- The Center of Manufacturing Excellence (CME)
- Outcomes Assessment initiatives
- Founders Circle Committee
- 40th Anniversary Committee
- the College Strategic Planning Committee and
- was an advocate for Dual Credit and TRIO Student Support Services and Upward Bound programs.

Thereas...it is only fitting and proper that the endeavors and accomplishments of **Dr. D. Wayne Green** be recognized posthumously, for he made numerous and significant contributions to the pride and esteem of Carl Sandburg College Trustees and Illinois Community College Trustees; and

Dow, therefore, be it resolved by the Board of Trustees of the Carl Sandburg College that **Dr. D.**Wayne Green be recognized and honored for his distinguished leadership and service to Carl Sandburg College; and

Be it further resolved... that he and his family be extended the full, complete, and sincere appreciation of the Carl Sandburg College, its board, administration, faculty, staff, and especially the students for his efforts on our behalf.

Dated this 19th day of May 2016 Sandra Wood, Board Chair